
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3504
ANSWERED ON:11.08.2015
Renaming of Sports Venue in Himachal Pradesh
Kashyap Shri Virender

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that the name of the sports venue set up in Shillaroo town, Shimla district of Himachal Pradesh (HP) has been changed from Netaji Subhash Chandra to Rajiv Gandhi;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has any plan to revert the name of said sports venue to Netaji Subhash Chandra;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to be reverted; and

(e) If not, the reasons therefor?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b) No Madam. The name of the sports venue at Shillaroo, Himachal Pradesh was changed from SAI High Altitude Training Centre to SAI Rajiv Gandhi High Altitude Training Centre.

(c) to (e): There is no such proposal.
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